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Compañía Minera Autlán, S.A.B. de C.V. 
2018 Fourth Quarter Report 

 

San Pedro Garza García, N.L., México, April 30, 2019.- Compañía Minera Autlán, S.A.B. de 
C.V. and Subsidiaries (Autlán or the Company) presents its 2018 fourth quarter results (4Q18) 
audited financial and operating results in accordance with the International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS). Figures may vary due to rounding. 
 
 
Financial Highlights 

 
• Solid sales increase of 15% compared to 4Q17, new annual sales record in almost a decade. 

• Sales rise of 66% of gold equivalent ounces vs. 3Q18. 

• Refinance of Metallorum’s debt, improving financial cost. 

• Healthy net leverage of 1.3 times. 

• Savings in self-consumption energy for more than $10 million dollars in 2018. 

• New long term PPA for solar energy which will bring savings starting in 2020.  
 

 
Acquisition and Merger of Metallorum 
 
Given the dates in which the purchase and merger agreement were made between Autlán 
and Metallorum Holding, S.A.P.I. de C.V. (Metallorum), as reported in the Informative 
Prospectus of April 10, 2018, and once the terms established by law for full effect of the 
merger agreement were met, Autlán's Financial Statements in this report show the results of 
Metallorum of the second half of 2018.  
 
Although the merged company Metallorum disappears, and the remaining is Autlán (merging 
entity), the name of the Precious Metals Division called "Autlán Metallorum" is preserved. 
The operations related to manganese and ferroalloys are concentrated within the Division of 
"Autlán Manganese" and through "Autlán Energy" we continue our generation and 
optimization projects of clean and renewable energies, leaving the operational structure as 
follows: 
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Industry and Operations 
 

Autlán Manganese 
Steel and Manganese Industry 
 

In 2018, world’s liquid steel production showed an increase of 4.6% compared to last year, 
reaching 1,809 million tons. Important events prevailed in the industry, such as the 
oversupply of steel, USA tariffs on steel products and commercial disputes between USA and 
China. These events marked the steel industry throughout the year. As a result, regions like 
China, India, USA increased their production levels in 6.6%, 4.9% and 6.3% respectively. On 
the other hand, countries like Germany, France, and Ukraine showed declines in their 
production volumes compared to 2017.  
 
According to the Steel National Chamber, Mexico ended 2018 with 20.2 million tons, which 
represents an increase of 1.4% against 2017. In addition, the decrease in domestic 
consumption along with the ban to Mexican steel exports in the United States caused a 
reduction in the national production during the last quarter of the year. 
 

For the manganese industry, the spot prices of the manganese ore showed a reduction during 
the fourth quarter of 2018. This effect took place as a result of the decrease in the prices of 
Chinese rebar and the high level of manganese inventory in Chinese ports. By the end of 2018, 
the international price of manganese ore was US$7.55 per unit, which represented an 
increase of 6% during 2018. However, the annual average prices of the manganese ore were 
the highest in the last years.  
 
In the fourth quarter of 2018, the manganese ferroalloys quotation in the USA market kept 
steady levels, but lower than previous quarters. The positive performance of the steel 
production in United States allowed this stability in the ferroalloy prices.  
 
 

Autlán
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Autlán Energy 
 
The generation of electric power in the Atexcaco Hydroelectric Plant of our subsidiary 
Compañía de Energía Mexicana, S.A. of C.V. (CEM), fulfilled during 2018 around 23% of the 
total electricity requirements of Autlán Manganese in its three ferroalloy plants which 
operated at full capacity. This generation represented about $10 million dollars in savings in 
electricity costs in the year. 
 
In addition to the above, the power purchase agreements (PPA) with different private 
providers provided savings of more than $1.4 million dollars in the year. Moreover, in 
December as it was announced through a press release, Autlán signed a long term PPA to 
obtain solar energy at competitive prices as of 2020. With this PPA, Autlán will increase its 
renewable energy sources at very competitive prices which will bring higher savings in this 
item.  
 
 
Autlán Metallorum 
Precious Metals  
 
Although the main markets that demand gold in the world are jewelry, central banks, bars 
and coins, electronics, among others, the price of this metal is more influenced by financial 
markets and the performance of economies than by its physical supply and demand. 
 
In terms of the precious metals market, at the end of 2018 the trade negotiations between 
the US and China, along with the economic indicators that pointed to a worldwide slowdown, 
favored the price of metal and encouraged it to quote on average at $ 1,230 US / Oz during 
the last three months. 
 
The Precious Metals Division of Autlán, called Autlán Metallorum, sold in the fourth quarter 
19,321 gold ounces, which compares favorably with the 13,542 ounces during the same 
period in 2017.  This represents an increase of 30% in the total production of gold ounces. It 
is important to mention that production data prior to 3Q18 is mentioned only for comparative 
purposes and are not an integral part of the results of this report. 
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Relevant figures 
Adoption of the Dollar as Functional and Reporting Currency 
According to the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), the functional currency 
should be determined depending on the currency of the economic environment in which 
predominantly operates the issuing agent and its subsidiaries, which in the case of Autlán 
means the American dollar. Due to this situation, the audited figures reported here have been 
prepared considering this change. 
 
Earnings Report for the fourth quarter 2018 
 
Income Statement for the fourth quarter 2018 
(audited figures in thousands of dollars, unless otherwise specified) 
(according to IFRS1)  
 

The consolidated results of the company are presented below including only two quarters of 
Autlán Metallorum’s operation. 
 

  Accumulated figures Quaterly Figures 
 2018 2017 4Q18 3Q18 2Q18 1Q18 4Q17 

Net Sales 413,504 359,340 106,940 116,073 101,145 89,346 93,051 

     Ferroalloys (thousand MT) 243.3 232.8 56.4 64.0 64.8 58.1 57.8 

     Manganese Mining (thousand MT) 80.2 119.3 19.7 31.4 13.4 15.7 53.3 

     Power* (GWh) 235.8 265.5 70.8 58.8 41.5 64.7 81.5 

     Precious metals (thousand Eq Oz) 31.0 0.0 19.6 11.4 - - -  

Cost of sales -309,716 -221,194 -92,538 -88,181 -70,454 -58,543 -55,684 

Gross profit 103,788 138,147 14,402 27,892 30,691 30,803 37,367 

Operating expenses -44,556 -47,540 -15,602 -8,592 -10,533 -9,829 -17,726 

Operating income 59,232 90,607 -1,200 19,300 20,158 20,974 19,641 

EBITDA 93,381 115,078 12,111 28,741 25,926 26,603 25,739 

Net profit 33,952 62,070 3,499 1,888 25,141 3,424 21,017 

 
*As of 4Q18, Autlán Power’s sales are eliminated given that all generation is for self-consumption in the production of 
manganese ferroalloys. Currently we have not started with the sale of power to third parties. 

 
 
Net Sales 

 

In the fourth quarter of 2018, Autlán’s net sales ascended to $106.9 million dollars, recording 
the third consecutive quarter of sales above the $100 million dollars and registering an 
increase of 15% vs. 4Q17. The positive behavior is a result of Autlán Metallorum’s sales of 
$23.5 million dollars.  
 
In the accumulated figures of 2018, sales register an important increase of 15% compared to 
the same period of 2017, positioning as the best year in sales in almost a decade.  
 

                                                 
2 International Financial Reporting Standards 
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It is worth noting that Autlán Energy’s sales are eliminated when the results are consolidated 
and do not add up to the reported sales given that as of 4Q18 all power generation was for 
self-consumption. 
 
Cost of sales 

 

The cost of sales in 4Q18 ascended to $92.5 million dollars, increasing $36.9 million dollars 
compared to the fourth quarter of 2017 representing 87% of sales.  
 
This increase was due to the consolidation of Metallorum which wasn’t part of our operations 
in the 4Q17, to the higher volume sold of manganese ferroalloys, but mainly to the 
remarkable increase in prices of some of our key inputs, such as energy which raised 29% in 
the quarter, imported manganese ore with an increase of 12% and coke with a 32% boost in 
its prices, as well as cyanide and other imported materials. 
 
Year to date, this item represented 75% over sales, compared to the 62% registered in 2017. 
The increase explained by the higher prices of our inputs along the year.  
 
 
Operating Expenses 

 
In the quarter the operating expenses were of $15.6 million dollars, equivalent to 15% over 
sales, comparting favorably to the 19% recorded in the fourth quarter of 2017.  
 
The effort made to reduce the operating expenses wasn’t enough to compensate the upturn 
in costs consequently an operating loss of $1.2 million dollars was registered in the quarter.  
In the accumulated figures, an operating profit of $59.2 million dollars was reached, 
diminishing vs. 2017 in $31.4 million dollars, a lower amount than the increase in cost of sales.  
 
The EBITDA of the quarter was of $12.1 million dollars, representing 11% over sales. Year to 
date, the generation was of $93.4 million dollars with a margin of 23% over sales. This is the 
third highest EBITDA in the last 10 years. 
 
 
Financial Income and Expenses 

 
The comprehensive financing result for the fourth quarter of 2019 reflects a net financial 
income of $1.9 million dollars  
 
The total financial expense shows a net income of $1.9 million dollars against the $5.8 million 
dollars reported after the fourth quarter of 2017. This took place mainly due to the 
depreciation of the peso during the last months of the year. 
 
During the year, the total financial expense reached $20.1 million dollars, a very similar 
amount to that registered in 2017. 
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Net Profit 

 

In the fourth quarter of the year a net profit of $3.5 million dollars was recorded. As of the 
end of 2018, net income was $33.9 million, representing 8% of sales.  Net income is lower 
compared to that from the same period during the last year, which was $62.1 million dollars.   
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Balance sheet 
As of December 31, 2018 
(audited numbers in thousands of dollars) 
(according to IFRS) 
 

ASSETS dic-18 dic-17 Var 

Cash 56,610 71,842 -21% 

Accounts Receivable 48,794 56,777 -14% 

Related Companies 394 244 61% 

Inventory  119,066 67,469 76% 

Other current assets 42,477 9,683 339% 

Total Current Assets 267,341 206,015 30% 

Derivative Financial Instruments 212 562 -62% 

Fixed Assets, net 318,762 280,971 13% 

Goodwill 21,599 10,945 97% 

Other non-current assets 221,963 93,549 137% 

Deferred assets 20,993 6,429 227% 

Investment in subsidiaries 0 7,402 -100% 

TOTAL ASSETS 850,870 605,873 40% 
    

Short term bank loans 70,287 22,901 207% 

Suppliers 118,611 64,159 85% 

Short term Related Companies  495 12,465 -96% 

Account payable to related parties 40 0 NA  

Other short term liabilities 34,324 35,332 -3% 

Long term bank loans 110,473 82,961 33% 

Employee benefits 10,316 8,854 17% 

Deferred income taxes 116,676 78,368 49% 

Other non-current liabilities 5,229 2,076 152% 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 466,451 307,115 52% 

STOCKHOLDER’S EQUITY 384,027 298,221 29% 

Non-controlling Interest 392 537 -27% 

TOTAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 850,870 605,873 40% 

 
The figures corresponding to 2017 and 2018 are presented and prepared based in dollar as the functional and 
reporting currency . 

 
The consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2018 shows a decrease of 21% in the Cash 
item as of the end of 2017, recording a balance of $56.6 million due to the use of cash during 
the period.  During the year, the working capital requirements were efficiently covered, a 
dividend decreed by the Shareholders' Meeting was paid on time in April and a portion of the 
shares of Metallorum was acquired through cash payment in accordance with our 
diversification plan for precious metals previously described in the Prospectus. 
 
The line of Accounts Receivable decreased by 14%, however, the increase in sales occurred 
due to better collection and portfolio turnover. 
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In the Inventories category, an increase of 76% is observed. This is mainly due to the increase 
in the levels of production that demanded a greater quantity of imported raw materials and 
the higher unit value of the same, together with better levels of inventory of finished products 
to supply the growing demand. It is important to note that imported minerals are supplied in 
accordance with a supply program to be consumed in an efficient production cycle of a few 
months. In addition, the inclusion of the inventory in process of Autlán Metallorum whose 
production cycle requires several months of material in the leaching pads for the refining of 
gold. It should be noted that most of the increase in the inventory of raw materials was 
absorbed in Suppliers, maintaining our efficiency in the use of net working capital. 
 
The Net Fixed Asset shows a significant growth of 13% due to the acquisition of Metallorum, 
in addition to the investments made in the Autlán Manganese Division during the period. 
 
The Goodwill for $21.6 million dollars contains $10.9 million dollars corresponding to the 
acquisition made in 2013 in Compañía de Energía Mexicana, S.A de C.V. (CEM), in which 
Autlán already holds 100% of the capital stock of the company. This integration has allowed 
us to have greater control of one of the most important inputs for the company, which is 
electric power and, consequently, a greater generation of operating cash flow. 
Also, the remaining amount corresponds to the investment made in Metallorum. With this 
acquisition we took an important step to strengthen our business portfolio and give growth 
and diversification to Autlán. 
 
In the Liabilities, during 2018 we continue using our Short-Term Unsecured Bond Program. 
We carried out two issuances for the amounts of $200 and $300 million pesos at an equivalent 
annual rate of TIIE 28 days plus 0.85 and 0.83 percentage points respectively, which reflects 
the confidence of the market in the debt issuances of our Company.  These resources were 
used to prepay other working capital credit lines reducing our financial cost. Additionally, 
long-term debt reflected an increase of 33% as a result of the consolidation of Autlán 
Metallorum's debt in the consolidated balance sheet. In spite of the above and together with 
the fact that only one semester of Autlán Metallorum’s EBITDA is being consolidated, a 
healthy level of 1.3 times net leverage is maintained.2 
 
The Company's Stockholders equity as of December 31, 2018 increased $85.8 million 
reaching $384.0 million dollars, compared to the $298.2 million at the end of the previous 
year, showing the growth contributed by the acquisition and merge of Metallorum. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
2 Net leverage: total debt minus cash, divided by EBITDA. 



 
2019 Fourth Quarter Results 

  

April 30, 2019 www.autlan.com.mx 9 
 

Investments 

 

During the fourth quarter, as the previous quarter, investments were higher compared to the 
same period of the previous year. The investment approach was towards increasing the 
capacity of ferroalloy furnaces in Teziutlán, Puebla, as well as the maintenance of the other 
plants to preserve an optimal production level in full compliance with environmental 
regulations.    
 
Regarding Mining, the exploration, renovation of operational equipment and implementation 
of new software for mining planning were some of the investment priorities in this area.  
 
In the Autlan Energy Division, the last quarter was focused in optimizing and improving the 
reliability of the lines in the hydroelectric plant that will allow to increase the amount of 
energy generated. 
 
For Autlan Metallorum, the investment during this quarter was focused to the exploration, 
leaching pads and projects to reduce costs, such as sulfide crushing. 
 
Derivative financial instruments 

 
On December 7, 2016, Compañía de Energía Mexicana, S.A. of C.V. (CEM), a subsidiary of 
Autlán, as part of its debt contract with a financial institution, took an interest rate option 
that allows it to cap the interest flows generated by 50% of the refinancing of its debt at a TIIE 
rate of 8.5%. As of December 31, 2018 this option has been exercised in favor of the company 
with liquidity date of January 2019. 
 
During the second quarter of 2018, Autlán contracted exchange rate hedges to hedge the risk 
of an appreciation of the peso against the dollar. Collars of European Call / Put options were 
hired that allow us to cover the sale of dollars, since all Autlán's revenues are denominated 
in that currency, to meet the payment commitments of some inputs and debt amortization 
that are denominated in pesos. During the months of July to December 2018, the options that 
expired yielded a net profit of $500 thousand dollars.  For 2019, there are no exchange rate 
positions open. 
  
In addition, derivative financial instruments are contracted to cover the risk of the fall in the 
price of gold being this fundamental part of the income of Autlán Metallorum.  At the end of 
4T18, there are zero cost collars and forwards which represent a capital loss of $517 thousand 
dollars. 
  
The measures taken by the company on this subject, as well as its valuation, are detailed in 
the report called "Complement to the Quarterly Report". In the future and given the nature 
of its operations, Autlán will continue to contract, when appropriate, derivative financial 
instruments as it has been doing for years, exclusively to avoid impacts on the budget and 
minimize the risks of the exchange rate, gold prices and prices of inputs. However, it is 
important to mention that the operating policies of derivative financial instruments have 
been reviewed and adjusted to avoid, as far as possible, the negative impact that these 
operations may cause due to the sudden changes in the global environment. 
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Perspectives 

 
The outlook for 2019 in our industry estimates that challenges will continue. Beyond the post-
electoral period and change of government in our country, on June 1, the United States 
Government announced a tariff of 25% (Section 232) on imports of steel and aluminum, from 
Mexico, Canada and the European Union. In response, Mexico imposed equivalent measures 
on various products of US origin. With the new trade agreement between Canada, the United 
States and Mexico (T-MEC), these tariffs are expected to be eliminated soon. 
 
Manganese ferroalloys are not within the products affected by Section 232. Additionally, the 
United States is not a self-sufficient nation in this product and therefore necessarily requires 
imports. For this reason, the opportunity that Mexico has as one of the preferred countries 
for the supply of manganese ferroalloys to the growth of steel production in that country 
becomes extremely relevant. 
 
In precious metals, analysts believe that the economic growth cycle in the US might slow 
down, so they expect that during 2019 the gold price will quote over $1,300 USD/Oz. 
 
Finally, starting on January 1st, 2019, Autlán Energy initiated sales to third parties, this being 
a milestone in the company. Although during 2019 the sale of electricity to third parties will 
not represent a material amount, it will diversify our income and fully locate us in an industry 
with high growth prospects such as renewable electricity. 
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Analyst coverage 

 
The institutions that monitor the Company are: 

• Actinver 

• GBM 

• Punto Casa de Bolsa 

• 414 Capital 

 
 
 
 
 
Contacts 

 
 Gustavo A. Cárdenas Aguirre  Mariela Raquel Herrera Quiroga 
CFO Financial Planning and IR Manager 
gustavo.cardenas@autlan.com.mx   mariela.herrera@autlan.com.mx   
Ph. 52 (81) 8152-1518  Ph. 52 (81) 8152-1509 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Autlán is a Mexican company with worldwide recognition for the quality and specialization of its mining and 
industrial products. Generating value for its shareholders, staff and clients using the experience, the best 
available technology and future diversification projects as part of the values and growth of the company. 

❖ 
 
Note: This report may contain forward-looking statements regarding the performance of Compañía Minera Autlán and should be taken as 
Autlán's good faith estimates; such forward-looking statements reflect the views of management's expectations and are based on currently 
available information; they involve risks and uncertainties, including the economic conditions of Mexico and the world; as well as fluctuations 
in the value of the Mexican peso compared to the US dollar and the prices of our products. 
 
All figures for 2018 and 2017 contained in this document are expressed in historical US dollars. All the comparisons for 2018 contained in this 
report have been made against figures for the comparable period of 2017, except for those in which it is indicated otherwise. 
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[210000] Statement of financial position, current/non-current

Concept Close Current 
Quarter

2018-12-31

Close Previous 
Exercise

2017-12-31
Statement of financial position [abstract]
Assets [abstract]
Current assets [abstract]
Cash and cash equivalents 56,610,000 71,843,000

Trade and other current receivables 49,188,000 57,021,000

Current tax assets, current 0 0

Other current financial assets 0 0

Current inventories 119,066,000 67,469,000

Current biological assets 0 0

Other current non-financial assets 42,477,000 9,683,000

Total current assets other than non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale or as held for 
distribution to owners

267,341,000 206,016,000

Non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale or as held for distribution to owners 0 0

Total current assets 267,341,000 206,016,000

Non-current assets [abstract]
Trade and other non-current receivables 0 0

Current tax assets, non-current 0 0

Non-current inventories 0 0

Non-current biological assets 0 0

Other non-current financial assets 212,000 562,000

Investments accounted for using equity method 0 0

Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates 0 7,402,000

Property, plant and equipment 318,762,000 280,971,000

Investment property 0 0

Goodwill 21,599,000 10,945,000

Intangible assets other than goodwill 50,622,000 50,622,000

Deferred tax assets 20,993,000 6,429,000

Other non-current non-financial assets 171,341,000 42,926,000

Total non-current assets 583,529,000 399,857,000

Total assets 850,870,000 605,873,000

Equity and liabilities [abstract]
Liabilities [abstract]
Current liabilities [abstract]
Trade and other current payables 119,106,000 76,624,000

Current tax liabilities, current 15,134,000 23,795,000

Other current financial liabilities 70,287,000 22,901,000

Other current non-financial liabilities 19,190,000 11,537,000

Current provisions [abstract]
Current provisions for employee benefits 0 0

Other current provisions 0 0

Total current provisions 0 0

Total current liabilities other than liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale 223,717,000 134,857,000

Liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale 0 0

Total current liabilities 223,717,000 134,857,000

Non-current liabilities [abstract]
Trade and other non-current payables 0 0

Current tax liabilities, non-current 0 0

Other non-current financial liabilities 110,473,000 82,961,000

Other non-current non-financial liabilities 40,000 0
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Concept Close Current 
Quarter

2018-12-31

Close Previous 
Exercise

2017-12-31
Non-current provisions [abstract]
Non-current provisions for employee benefits 10,316,000 8,854,000

Other non-current provisions 5,229,000 2,076,000

Total non-current provisions 15,545,000 10,930,000

Deferred tax liabilities 116,676,000 78,368,000

Total non-current liabilities 242,734,000 172,259,000

Total liabilities 466,451,000 307,116,000

Equity [abstract]
Issued capital 87,549,000 75,508,000

Share premium 32,993,000 31,708,000

Treasury shares 0 0

Retained earnings 276,219,000 204,906,000

Other reserves (12,734,000) (13,902,000)

Total equity attributable to owners of parent 384,027,000 298,220,000

Non-controlling interests 392,000 537,000

Total equity 384,419,000 298,757,000

Total equity and liabilities 850,870,000 605,873,000
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[310000] Statement of comprehensive income, profit or loss, by function 
of expense

Concept Accumulated 
Current Year

2018-01-01 - 2018-
12-31

Accumulated 
Previous Year

2017-01-01 - 2017-
12-31

Quarter Current 
Year

2018-10-01 - 2018-
12-31

Quarter Previous 
Year

2017-10-01 - 2017-
12-31

Profit or loss [abstract]
Profit (loss) [abstract]
Revenue 413,504,000 359,340,000 106,939,000 93,051,000

Cost of sales 309,716,000 221,194,000 92,539,000 55,684,000

Gross profit 103,788,000 138,146,000 14,400,000 37,367,000

Distribution costs 6,703,000 9,346,000 1,783,000 4,949,000

Administrative expenses 37,277,000 30,308,000 11,333,000 8,263,000

Other income 0 0 0 0

Other expense 576,000 7,885,000 2,484,000 4,514,000

Profit (loss) from operating activities 59,232,000 90,607,000 (1,200,000) 19,641,000

Finance income 2,429,000 12,678,000 758,000 11,121,000

Finance costs 22,532,000 32,287,000 (1,150,000) 5,312,000

Share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures accounted for 
using equity method

(21,000) 420,000 5,000 110,000

Profit (loss) before tax 39,108,000 71,418,000 713,000 25,560,000

Tax income (expense) 5,347,000 9,631,000 (2,859,000) 4,467,000

Profit (loss) from continuing operations 33,761,000 61,787,000 3,572,000 21,093,000

Profit (loss) from discontinued operations 0 0 0 0

Profit (loss) 33,761,000 61,787,000 3,572,000 21,093,000

Profit (loss), attributable to [abstract]
Profit (loss), attributable to owners of parent 33,952,000 62,070,000 3,499,000 21,018,000

Profit (loss), attributable to non-controlling interests (191,000) (283,000) 73,000 75,000

Earnings per share [text block]

Earnings per share [abstract]
Earnings per share [line items]
Basic earnings per share [abstract]
Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations 0.09634 0.227 0.01469 0.078

Basic earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations 0 0 0 0

Total basic earnings (loss) per share 0.09634 0.227 0.01469 0.078

Diluted earnings per share [abstract]
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations 0.09634 0.227 0.01469 0.078

Diluted earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations 0 0 0 0

Total diluted earnings (loss) per share 0.09634 0.227 0.01469 0.078
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[410000] Statement of comprehensive income, OCI components presented 
net of tax

Concept Accumulated 
Current Year
2018-01-01 - 
2018-12-31

Accumulated 
Previous 

Year
2017-01-01 - 
2017-12-31

Quarter 
Current 

Year
2018-10-01 
- 2018-12-

31

Quarter 
Previous 

Year
2017-10-01 
- 2017-12-

31
Statement of comprehensive income [abstract]
Profit (loss) 33,761,000 61,787,000 3,572,000 21,093,000

Other comprehensive income [abstract]
Components of other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss, 
net of tax [abstract]
Other comprehensive income, net of tax, gains (losses) from investments in equity instruments 0 0 0 0

Other comprehensive income, net of tax, gains (losses) on revaluation 0 0 0 0

Other comprehensive income, net of tax, gains (losses) on remeasurements of defined benefit 
plans

1,919,000 (685,000) 1,336,000 (685,000)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax, change in fair value of financial liability attributable to 
change in credit risk of liability

0 0 0 0

Other comprehensive income, net of tax, gains (losses) on hedging instruments that hedge 
investments in equity instruments

(1,085,000) 0 (1,699,000) 0

Share of other comprehensive income of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity 
method that will not be reclassified to profit or loss, net of tax

0 0 0 0

Total other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss, net of tax 834,000 (685,000) (363,000) (685,000)

Components of other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss, net of 
tax [abstract]
Exchange differences on translation [abstract]
Gains (losses) on exchange differences on translation, net of tax 0 0 0 0

Reclassification adjustments on exchange differences on translation, net of tax 0 0 0 0

Other comprehensive income, net of tax, exchange differences on translation 0 0 0 0

Available-for-sale financial assets [abstract]
Gains (losses) on remeasuring available-for-sale financial assets, net of tax 0 0 0 0

Reclassification adjustments on available-for-sale financial assets, net of tax 0 0 0 0

Other comprehensive income, net of tax, available-for-sale financial assets 0 0 0 0

Cash flow hedges [abstract]
Gains (losses) on cash flow hedges, net of tax 0 0 0 0

Reclassification adjustments on cash flow hedges, net of tax 0 0 0 0

Amounts removed from equity and included in carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) 
whose acquisition or incurrence was hedged highly probable forecast transaction, net of tax

0 0 0 0

Other comprehensive income, net of tax, cash flow hedges 0 0 0 0

Hedges of net investment in foreign operations [abstract]
Gains (losses) on hedges of net investments in foreign operations, net of tax 0 0 0 0

Reclassification adjustments on hedges of net investments in foreign operations, net of tax 0 0 0 0

Other comprehensive income, net of tax, hedges of net investments in foreign operations 0 0 0 0

Change in value of time value of options [abstract]
Gains (losses) on change in value of time value of options, net of tax 0 227,000 0 227,000

Reclassification adjustments on change in value of time value of options, net of tax 0 0 0 0

Other comprehensive income, net of tax, change in value of time value of options 0 227,000 0 227,000

Change in value of forward elements of forward contracts [abstract]
Gains (losses) on change in value of forward elements of forward contracts, net of tax 0 0 0 0

Reclassification adjustments on change in value of forward elements of forward contracts, net of tax 0 0 0 0

Other comprehensive income, net of tax, change in value of forward elements of forward contracts 0 0 0 0

Change in value of foreign currency basis spreads [abstract]
Gains (losses) on change in value of foreign currency basis spreads, net of tax 0 0 0 0

Reclassification adjustments on change in value of foreign currency basis spreads, net of tax 0 0 0 0
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Concept Accumulated 
Current Year
2018-01-01 - 
2018-12-31

Accumulated 
Previous 

Year
2017-01-01 - 
2017-12-31

Quarter 
Current 

Year
2018-10-01 
- 2018-12-

31

Quarter 
Previous 

Year
2017-10-01 
- 2017-12-

31
Other comprehensive income, net of tax, change in value of foreign currency basis spreads 0 0 0 0

Share of other comprehensive income of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity 
method that will be reclassified to profit or loss, net of tax

0 0 0 0

Total other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss, net of tax 0 227,000 0 227,000

Total other comprehensive income 834,000 (458,000) (363,000) (458,000)

Total comprehensive income 34,595,000 61,329,000 3,209,000 20,635,000

Comprehensive income attributable to [abstract]
Comprehensive income, attributable to owners of parent 34,786,000 61,612,000 3,136,000 20,560,000

Comprehensive income, attributable to non-controlling interests (191,000) (283,000) 73,000 75,000
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[520000] Statement of cash flows, indirect method

Concept Accumulated Current 
Year

2018-01-01 - 2018-12-31

Accumulated Previous 
Year

2017-01-01 - 2017-12-31
Statement of cash flows [abstract]
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities [abstract]
Profit (loss) 33,761,000 61,787,000

Adjustments to reconcile profit (loss) [abstract]
Discontinued operations 0 0

Adjustments for income tax expense 5,346,000 9,631,000

Adjustments for finance costs 11,403,000 10,090,000

Adjustments for depreciation and amortisation expense 34,149,000 24,471,000

Adjustments for impairment loss (reversal of impairment loss) recognised in profit or loss 0 0

Adjustments for provisions 2,649,000 1,439,000

Adjustments for unrealised foreign exchange losses (gains) 0 0

Adjustments for share-based payments 0 0

Adjustments for fair value losses (gains) (3,227,000) 0

Adjustments for undistributed profits of associates 0 0

Adjustments for losses (gains) on disposal of non-current assets (1,074,000) 0

Participation in associates and joint ventures 21,000 0

Adjustments for decrease (increase) in inventories (33,728,000) (21,991,000)

Adjustments for decrease (increase) in trade accounts receivable 8,523,000 (20,265,000)

Adjustments for decrease (increase) in other operating receivables (18,047,000) (1,137,000)

Adjustments for increase (decrease) in trade accounts payable 29,756,000 26,961,000

Adjustments for increase (decrease) in other operating payables (21,512,000) 6,562,000

Other adjustments for non-cash items 0 0

Other adjustments for which cash effects are investing or financing cash flow 0 0

Straight-line rent adjustment 0 0

Amortization of lease fees 0 0

Setting property values 0 0

Other adjustments to reconcile profit (loss) 0 0

Total adjustments to reconcile profit (loss) 14,259,000 35,761,000

Net cash flows from (used in) operations 48,020,000 97,548,000

Dividends paid 0 0

Dividends received 0 0

Interest paid 0 0

Interest received 0 0

Income taxes refund (paid) 0 0

Other inflows (outflows) of cash 0 0

Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities 48,020,000 97,548,000

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities [abstract]
Cash flows from losing control of subsidiaries or other businesses 0 0

Cash flows used in obtaining control of subsidiaries or other businesses 0 0

Other cash receipts from sales of equity or debt instruments of other entities 0 0

Other cash payments to acquire equity or debt instruments of other entities 37,826,000 0

Other cash receipts from sales of interests in joint ventures 0 0

Other cash payments to acquire interests in joint ventures 0 0

Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment 2,045,000 0

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 31,581,000 9,795,000

Proceeds from sales of intangible assets 0 0

Purchase of intangible assets 0 0

Proceeds from sales of other long-term assets 0 0

Purchase of other long-term assets 14,661,000 7,246,000
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Concept Accumulated Current 
Year

2018-01-01 - 2018-12-31

Accumulated Previous 
Year

2017-01-01 - 2017-12-31
Proceeds from government grants 0 0

Cash advances and loans made to other parties 0 0

Cash receipts from repayment of advances and loans made to other parties 0 0

Cash payments for future contracts, forward contracts, option contracts and swap contracts 0 0

Cash receipts from future contracts, forward contracts, option contracts and swap contracts 0 (387,000)

Dividends received 0 0

Interest paid 0 0

Interest received 1,451,000 495,000

Income taxes refund (paid) 0 0

Other inflows (outflows) of cash 0 0

Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities (80,572,000) (16,933,000)

Cash flows from (used in) financing activities [abstract]
Proceeds from changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control 0 (19,980,000)

Payments from changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control 0 0

Proceeds from issuing shares 0 0

Proceeds from issuing other equity instruments 0 0

Payments to acquire or redeem entity's shares 2,193,000 (2,421,000)

Payments of other equity instruments 0 0

Proceeds from borrowings 129,596,000 87,331,000

Repayments of borrowings 59,975,000 85,676,000

Payments of finance lease liabilities 0 0

Proceeds from government grants 0 0

Dividends paid 15,000,000 5,727,000

Interest paid 14,725,000 11,031,000

Income taxes refund (paid) 0 0

Other inflows (outflows) of cash (20,384,000) 0

Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities 17,319,000 (32,662,000)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents before effect of exchange rate changes (15,233,000) 47,953,000

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents [abstract]
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 0 0

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (15,233,000) 47,953,000

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 71,843,000 23,890,000

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 56,610,000 71,843,000
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[610000] Statement of changes in equity - Accumulated Current

Components of equity [axis]

Sheet 1 of 3 Issued capital 
[member]

Share premium 
[member]

Treasury shares 
[member]

Retained earnings 
[member]

Revaluation 
surplus [member]

Reserve of 
exchange 

differences on 
translation 
[member]

Reserve of cash 
flow hedges 

[member]

Reserve of gains 
and losses on 

hedging 
instruments that 

hedge investments 
in equity 

instruments 
[member]

Reserve of change in value of time value of 
options [member]

Statement of changes in equity [line items]

Equity at beginning of period 75,508,000 31,708,000 0 204,906,000 0 (11,954,000) 0 0 0

Changes in equity [abstract]

Comprehensive income [abstract]

Profit (loss) 0 0 0 33,952,000 0 0 0 0 0

Other comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1,085,000)

Total comprehensive income 0 0 0 33,952,000 0 0 0 0 (1,085,000)

Issue of equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dividends recognised as distributions to owners 0 0 0 15,000,000 0 0 0 0 0

Increase through other contributions by owners, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Decrease through other distributions to owners, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity 14,234,000 1,285,000 0 52,361,000 0 334,000 0 0 0

Increase (decrease) through treasury share transactions, equity (2,193,000) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result 
in loss of control, equity

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase (decrease) through share-based payment transactions, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of cash flow hedges and included in initial cost or other 
carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge 
accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of change in value of time value of options and included in 
initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for 
which fair value hedge accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of change in value of forward elements of forward contracts 
and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm 
commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of change in value of foreign currency basis spreads and 
included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm 
commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total increase (decrease) in equity 12,041,000 1,285,000 0 71,313,000 0 334,000 0 0 (1,085,000)

Equity at end of period 87,549,000 32,993,000 0 276,219,000 0 (11,620,000) 0 0 (1,085,000)
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Components of equity [axis]

Sheet 2 of 3 Reserve of change in 
value of forward 

elements of forward 
contracts [member]

Reserve of change in 
value of foreign 
currency basis 

spreads [member]

Reserve of gains and 
losses on 

remeasuring 
available-for-sale 
financial assets 

[member]

Reserve of share-
based payments 

[member]

Reserve of 
remeasurements of 

defined benefit plans 
[member]

Amount recognised 
in other 

comprehensive 
income and 

accumulated in 
equity relating to 

non-current assets 
or disposal groups 

held for sale 
[member]

Reserve of gains and 
losses from 

investments in equity 
instruments 

[member]

Reserve of change in 
fair value of financial 
liability attributable 
to change in credit 

risk of liability 
[member]

Reserve for catastrophe 
[member]

Statement of changes in equity [line items]

Equity at beginning of period 0 0 0 0 (1,948,000) 0 0 0 0

Changes in equity [abstract]

Comprehensive income [abstract]

Profit (loss) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 1,919,000 0 0 0 0

Total comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 1,919,000 0 0 0 0

Issue of equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dividends recognised as distributions to owners 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase through other contributions by owners, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Decrease through other distributions to owners, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase (decrease) through treasury share transactions, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result 
in loss of control, equity

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase (decrease) through share-based payment transactions, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of cash flow hedges and included in initial cost or other 
carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge 
accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of change in value of time value of options and included in 
initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for 
which fair value hedge accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of change in value of forward elements of forward contracts 
and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm 
commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of change in value of foreign currency basis spreads and 
included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm 
commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total increase (decrease) in equity 0 0 0 0 1,919,000 0 0 0 0

Equity at end of period 0 0 0 0 (29,000) 0 0 0 0
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Components of equity [axis]

Sheet 3 of 3 Reserve for equalisation 
[member]

Reserve of discretionary 
participation features 

[member]

Other comprehensive income 
[member]

Other reserves [member] Equity attributable to owners 
of parent [member]

Non-controlling interests 
[member]

Equity [member]

Statement of changes in equity [line items]

Equity at beginning of period 0 0 0 (13,902,000) 298,220,000 537,000 298,757,000

Changes in equity [abstract]

Comprehensive income [abstract]

Profit (loss) 0 0 0 0 33,952,000 (191,000) 33,761,000

Other comprehensive income 0 0 0 834,000 834,000 0 834,000

Total comprehensive income 0 0 0 834,000 34,786,000 (191,000) 34,595,000

Issue of equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dividends recognised as distributions to owners 0 0 0 0 15,000,000 0 15,000,000

Increase through other contributions by owners, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Decrease through other distributions to owners, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity 0 0 0 334,000 68,214,000 46,000 68,260,000

Increase (decrease) through treasury share transactions, equity 0 0 0 0 (2,193,000) 0 (2,193,000)

Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result 
in loss of control, equity

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase (decrease) through share-based payment transactions, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of cash flow hedges and included in initial cost or other 
carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge 
accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of change in value of time value of options and included in 
initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for 
which fair value hedge accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of change in value of forward elements of forward contracts 
and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm 
commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of change in value of foreign currency basis spreads and 
included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm 
commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total increase (decrease) in equity 0 0 0 1,168,000 85,807,000 (145,000) 85,662,000

Equity at end of period 0 0 0 (12,734,000) 384,027,000 392,000 384,419,000
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[610000] Statement of changes in equity - Accumulated Previous

Components of equity [axis]

Sheet 1 of 3 Issued capital 
[member]

Share premium 
[member]

Treasury shares 
[member]

Retained earnings 
[member]

Revaluation 
surplus [member]

Reserve of 
exchange 

differences on 
translation 
[member]

Reserve of cash 
flow hedges 

[member]

Reserve of gains 
and losses on 

hedging 
instruments that 

hedge investments 
in equity 

instruments 
[member]

Reserve of change in value of time value of 
options [member]

Statement of changes in equity [line items]

Equity at beginning of period 73,087,000 31,708,000 0 155,307,000 0 (11,954,000) 0 0 (227,000)

Changes in equity [abstract]

Comprehensive income [abstract]

Profit (loss) 0 0 0 62,070,000 0 0 0 0 0

Other comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 227,000

Total comprehensive income 0 0 0 62,070,000 0 0 0 0 227,000

Issue of equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dividends recognised as distributions to owners (2,581,000) 0 0 5,727,000 0 0 0 0 0

Increase through other contributions by owners, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Decrease through other distributions to owners, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase (decrease) through treasury share transactions, equity (160,000) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result 
in loss of control, equity

0 0 0 (6,744,000) 0 0 0 0 0

Increase (decrease) through share-based payment transactions, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of cash flow hedges and included in initial cost or other 
carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge 
accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of change in value of time value of options and included in 
initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for 
which fair value hedge accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of change in value of forward elements of forward contracts 
and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm 
commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of change in value of foreign currency basis spreads and 
included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm 
commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total increase (decrease) in equity 2,421,000 0 0 49,599,000 0 0 0 0 227,000

Equity at end of period 75,508,000 31,708,000 0 204,906,000 0 (11,954,000) 0 0 0
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Components of equity [axis]

Sheet 2 of 3 Reserve of change in 
value of forward 

elements of forward 
contracts [member]

Reserve of change in 
value of foreign 
currency basis 

spreads [member]

Reserve of gains and 
losses on 

remeasuring 
available-for-sale 
financial assets 

[member]

Reserve of share-
based payments 

[member]

Reserve of 
remeasurements of 

defined benefit plans 
[member]

Amount recognised 
in other 

comprehensive 
income and 

accumulated in 
equity relating to 

non-current assets 
or disposal groups 

held for sale 
[member]

Reserve of gains and 
losses from 

investments in equity 
instruments 

[member]

Reserve of change in 
fair value of financial 
liability attributable 
to change in credit 

risk of liability 
[member]

Reserve for catastrophe 
[member]

Statement of changes in equity [line items]

Equity at beginning of period 0 0 0 0 (1,263,000) 0 0 0 0

Changes in equity [abstract]

Comprehensive income [abstract]

Profit (loss) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 (685,000) 0 0 0 0

Total comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 (685,000) 0 0 0 0

Issue of equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dividends recognised as distributions to owners 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase through other contributions by owners, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Decrease through other distributions to owners, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase (decrease) through treasury share transactions, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result 
in loss of control, equity

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase (decrease) through share-based payment transactions, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of cash flow hedges and included in initial cost or other 
carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge 
accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of change in value of time value of options and included in 
initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for 
which fair value hedge accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of change in value of forward elements of forward contracts 
and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm 
commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of change in value of foreign currency basis spreads and 
included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm 
commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total increase (decrease) in equity 0 0 0 0 (685,000) 0 0 0 0

Equity at end of period 0 0 0 0 (1,948,000) 0 0 0 0
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Components of equity [axis]

Sheet 3 of 3 Reserve for equalisation 
[member]

Reserve of discretionary 
participation features 

[member]

Other comprehensive income 
[member]

Other reserves [member] Equity attributable to owners 
of parent [member]

Non-controlling interests 
[member]

Equity [member]

Statement of changes in equity [line items]

Equity at beginning of period 0 0 0 (13,444,000) 246,658,000 14,650,000 261,308,000

Changes in equity [abstract]

Comprehensive income [abstract]

Profit (loss) 0 0 0 0 62,070,000 (283,000) 61,787,000

Other comprehensive income 0 0 0 (458,000) (458,000) 0 (458,000)

Total comprehensive income 0 0 0 (458,000) 61,612,000 (283,000) 61,329,000

Issue of equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dividends recognised as distributions to owners 0 0 0 0 3,146,000 0 3,146,000

Increase through other contributions by owners, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Decrease through other distributions to owners, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase (decrease) through treasury share transactions, equity 0 0 0 0 (160,000) 0 (160,000)

Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result 
in loss of control, equity

0 0 0 0 (6,744,000) (13,830,000) (20,574,000)

Increase (decrease) through share-based payment transactions, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of cash flow hedges and included in initial cost or other 
carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for which fair value hedge 
accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of change in value of time value of options and included in 
initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm commitment for 
which fair value hedge accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of change in value of forward elements of forward contracts 
and included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm 
commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount removed from reserve of change in value of foreign currency basis spreads and 
included in initial cost or other carrying amount of non-financial asset (liability) or firm 
commitment for which fair value hedge accounting is applied

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total increase (decrease) in equity 0 0 0 (458,000) 51,562,000 (14,113,000) 37,449,000

Equity at end of period 0 0 0 (13,902,000) 298,220,000 537,000 298,757,000
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[700000] Informative data about the Statement of financial position

Concept Close Current Quarter
2018-12-31

Close Previous Exercise
2017-12-31

Informative data of the Statement of Financial Position [abstract]
Capital stock (nominal) 29,140,000 15,142,000

Restatement of capital stock 71,742,000 71,506,000

Plan assets for pensions and seniority premiums 0 0

Number of executives 6 5

Number of employees 966 679

Number of workers 1,569 1,338

Outstanding shares 350,431,016 271,907,016

Repurchased shares 14,251,806 11,605,201

Restricted cash 6,156,000 5,690,000

Guaranteed debt of associated companies 0 0
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[700002] Informative data about the Income statement

Concept Accumulated Current 
Year

2018-01-01 - 2018-12-
31

Accumulated Previous 
Year

2017-01-01 - 2017-12-
31

Quarter Current Year
2018-10-01 - 2018-12-

31

Quarter Previous Year
2017-10-01 - 2017-12-

31

Informative data of the Income Statement 
[abstract]
Operating depreciation and amortization 34,149,000 24,471,000 13,312,000 6,097,000
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[700003] Informative data - Income statement for 12 months

Concept Current Year
2018-01-01 - 2018-12-31

Previous Year
2017-01-01 - 2017-12-31

Informative data - Income Statement for 12 months [abstract]
Revenue 413,504,000 359,340,000

Profit (loss) from operating activities 59,232,000 90,607,000

Profit (loss) 33,761,000 61,787,000

Profit (loss), attributable to owners of parent 33,952,000 62,070,000

Operating depreciation and amortization 34,149,000 24,471,000
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